
Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022 

First

Second

Third 

Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement
(Non-Capital Projects)

Consultant’s Name:  Frontier Energy, Inc. 

(Standard Agreement AC No. 666140-002)

This Amendment is made and entered into this ______ day of _____________________, 2022.  The City and Consultant 
amend the above-reference agreement as set forth herein.   

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this Amendment
remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Subsection 2.1 is amended to extend the expiration date from September 30, 2022 to 

May 31, 2023.  

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to   Increase    Decrease the 

Maximum Total Compensation from $120,000 to $200,000. 

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section 11 is amended and Section 22 is added to read as set forth in 
Attachment A of the Amendment. 

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original    First Revised    Second Revised 
Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached    First    Second    Third    Revised 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.  

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised    Second Revised    Exhibit B is 
amended to read as set forth in the attached First    Second    Third    Revised Exhibit B, 
which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.  

9. Additional Services:  The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the 
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.  

10. Non-Disclosure Agreement – Exhibit E:  Exhibit E, which is incorporated by reference into this 
Amendment, is added to the Agreement.  

9th June

66140-002



Standard Agreement AC No.  
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc.

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows:   

City of San José

By 

     _________________________________________

Name:  Lori Mitchell Date
Title:  Director, Community Energy Department

Consultant

By 

     _______________________________________

Name:  Jean Krausse Date
Title: Vice President, Frontier Energy, Inc.

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or less, and the 
provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

       _________________________________________

      Name: Lynne Lampros   Date
Sr. Deputy City Attorney



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022 

 First Attachment A 

Agreement Provision Amendment(s) 

(Non-Capital Project)

 Second 

 Third 

This Attachment A is an attachment to the    First    Second    Third    amendment to Agreement. 
 
The Sections set forth in the original Agreement, or in any previous amendment to the original Agreement, are amended 
as follows:   

Section 11, entitled “INDEMNIFICATION,” is amended to read as follows: 

11.1 Obligation:  The Consultant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City and its officers, employees and 
agents against all claims, losses, damages, injuries, expenses or liabilities that – directly or indirectly, or in whole 
or in part - arise out of, pertain to, or relate to any of the following: 

 The Consultant’s negligent performance of all or any part of the Basic Services and any Additional Services; 
or 

 Any negligent act or omission, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the Consultant, any of its Subcontractors, 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by either the Consultant or any of its Subcontractors, or anyone that 
they control; or 

 Any infringement of the patent rights, copyright, trade secret, trade name, trademark, service mark or any 
other proprietary right of any person(s) caused by the City’s use of any services, deliverables or other items 
provided by the Consultant pursuant to the requirements of this Agreement; or  

 Any violation of Consultant’s confidentiality obligations or Consultant’s use of confidential data for 
Consultant’s personal gain; or 

Any breach of this Agreement.  

11.2 Limitation on Obligation:  The obligation in Subsection 11.1 above shall not apply to the extent that any claim, 
loss, damage, injury, expense or liability results from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the City or its 
officers, employees or agents.  

11.3  Duty to Defend:  The Consultant’s obligation in Subsection 11.1 above applies to the maximum extent allowed 
by law and includes defending the City, its officers, employees and agents as set forth in Sections 2778 and 
2782.8 of the California Civil Code.  Upon the City’s written request, the Consultant, at its own expense, shall 
defend any suit or action that is subject to the obligation in Subsection 11.1 above.   

11.4  Insurance:  The City’s acceptance of any insurance in accordance with Section 12 does not relieve the 
Consultant from its obligations under this Section 11.  The Consultant’s obligations under this Section 11 apply 
whether or not the insurance required by the Agreement covers any damages or claims for damages. 

11.5  Survival:  The Consultant’s obligations under this Section 11 survive the expiration or earlier termination of the 
Agreement. 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

A new Section 22, entitled “USE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND CONFIDENTIALITY,” is added as follows:  

22.  USE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND CONFIDENTIALITY 

22.1 Confidential Information:  Consultant will receive and have access to San José Clean Energy (“SJCE”) 
customer lists, PG&E customer data, SJCE usage data and other proprietary or personal customer information.  
All customer information and SJCE proprietary or operational information, including without limitation, names, 
addresses, electricity usage information, phone numbers, SJCE data, total load data, and Consultant proprietary 
information is “Confidential Information” and must be kept confidential and handled in accordance with this 
Agreement. Consultant recognizes and understands that the City operates in an open and transparent manner 
under the California Public Records Act. Consultant must clearly identify in writing on the document or material it 
believes to be proprietary information and state the specific provision in the Public Records Act that provides the 
exemption as well as the factual basis for claiming the exemption. 

22.2 Nondisclosure and Nonuse of Confidential Information: The Parties agree to protect Confidential Information, 
using at least the same degree of care that each Party uses to protect its own confidential and proprietary 
information of similar importance, but no less than a reasonable degree of care.  Consultant agrees to use 
Confidential Information obtained in performing the work under this Agreement for the sole purpose of providing 
services to the City, SJCE and SJCE customers to the extent necessary to perform under this Agreement.  
Consultant shall not disclose, publish or disseminate Confidential Information to anyone other than the City and 
those of its employees and City’s authorized contractors who have a need to know in order to perform the Scope 
of Services in this Agreement and who are bound by a written agreement that prohibits unauthorized disclosure or 
use of Confidential Information.  Consultant will be responsible for any violation of the terms of this Agreement by 
its employees and Subcontractors.  Consultant agrees not to use Confidential Information for any other purpose 
or for its own or any third party's benefit without the prior written consent of the Director and the customer 
providing the information in each instance.  Consultant may disclose Confidential Information to the extent 
required by law, provided Consultant gives City and customer notice of such requirement prior to any disclosure 
and takes reasonable steps to obtain protective treatment of the Confidential Information, unless such notice is 
otherwise prohibited by law. 

With respect to information that Consultant has identified as proprietary information pursuant to Section 22.1, 
above, and although the California Public Records Act recognizes that certain confidential information may be 
protected from disclosure (e.g. trade secret information), the City may not be in a position to establish that the 
information that Consultant submits is a trade secret or otherwise may be excluded from release under the Public 
Records Act.  Prior to any disclosure to a third party of information identified in writing as “Confidential”, “Trade 
Secret” or “Proprietary”, the City will provide Consultant notice of the proposed disclosure with reasonable notice 
to seek protection from disclosure by a court of competent jurisdiction. Notice under this Section may be given via 
electronic mail without the requirement for a written notice of receipt. If Consultant does not seek protection from 
the court, the Parties agree that the City in its independent discretion may release the document(s) in which case, 
no liability will attach to the City under this Agreement and the City will not be deemed in default of the mutual 
confidentiality obligations in this Section 22.   

Notwithstanding any limitations in Section 11, above, in the event of a legal challenge relating to the City’s 
withholding of Consultant Confidential Information from release under the Public Records Act, Consultant Agrees 
to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the City harmless, with counsel reasonably acceptable to the City, from 
and against any and all expenses, claims, costs, attorneys’ fees, damages, and penalties. 

22.3. License to Confidential Information:  Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, no license or other rights 
to Confidential Information are granted or implied and City retains all of its rights therein.  

22.4 No Warranty:  All information is provided "AS IS," and without any warranty, whether express or implied, as to its 
accuracy or completeness.  

22.5 Chain of Custody:  Consultant will document the electronic receipt of all tangible Confidential Information that is 
specifically identified or marked as such whether received from the City or PG&E.  City acknowledges that all City 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

employees granted logins to the Customer Information System or any other database created or utilized by 
Consultant have access to a log of all Confidential Information received throughout the term of this Agreement.  
City further acknowledges that all City employees granted logins to the Customer Information System have 
access to a log of all users with access to Confidential Information. This log will include name of user, and time 
and date of logins during which time a user may have accessed Confidential Information.  

22.6  Disposition of Confidential Information Upon Termination of Agreement: Upon expiration or termination of 
this Agreement, Consultant will give City a description of all Confidential Information it has in its possession.  City, 
in its sole discretion will direct Consultant to return or delete, in whole or in part, all Confidential Information under 
the control of Consultant, without retaining any electronic or tangible copies thereof.  

22.7 PG&E Requirements: Consultant must comply with all PG&E Confidentiality requirements respecting PG&E 
Customer data for all Confidential Information that Consultant receives from PG&E. Consultant shall comply with 
the Non-Disclosure Agreement set forth in Exhibit E.  Exhibit E must be executed by each Consultant employee 
individually who will utilize the Confidential Information or may have access to the Confidential Information.  

22.8 Intentionally Omitted.   

22.9 Equitable Relief:  Consultant agrees that City will have the right to seek and obtain immediate injunctive relief to 
enforce confidentiality obligations under this Agreement in addition to any other rights and remedies it may have.  

22.10 No Export:  Consultant agrees that no Confidential Information, or any portion thereof, will be exported to any 
country in violation of the United States Export Administration Act and regulations thereunder, or any other 
applicable export control laws or regulations. 

22.11 Exceptions:  The obligations imposed by Section 22 herein do not apply, or will cease to apply, to any 
Confidential Information if or when, but only to the extent that, such Confidential Information: 

22.11.1 was known to Consultant prior to the receipt of the Confidential Information; or 

22.11.2 was, or becomes through no breach of Consultant's obligations hereunder, known to the public; or 

22.11.3 becomes known to Consultant from sources other than the City under circumstances not involving any 
breach of any confidentiality obligation; or 

22.11.4 is independently developed by Consultant, as evidenced by the written records thereof. 

22.11.5 is disclosed through legal process as more fully described in 22.2, above. 

In the event of dispute regarding the use of Confidential Information, Consultant will have the obligation to 
establish that any of the above exceptions apply. 

22.12 Survival of this Provision:  The confidentiality obligations in this Section 22, including the indemnity obligations, 
will survive the expiration or early termination of this Agreement. 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022 

Revised EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES 
(Non-Capital Projects) 

 
The Consultant shall provide services and deliverables as set forth in this Exhibit A. The Consultant shall provide all 
services and deliverables required by this Exhibit A to the satisfaction of the Director. 
 
 
General Description of Project: On January 16, 2014, the California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") issued a 
decision that established the rules for Community Choice Aggregators, such as San Jose Clean Energy, to file advice 
letters to administer Energy Efficiency Programs for their own customers. San Jose Clean Energy intends to pursue 
Energy Efficiency programs through the CPUC which will align with Climate Smart San Jose strategy 2.2 by helping to 
reduce building energy use and reduction greenhouse gas emissions. Consultant will support City in pursuit of Energy 
Efficiency program administration by determining available funding, designing programs, coordinating key stakeholders, 
and supporting with application to the CPUC. 
 
  
 
Task No. 1: Feasibility Assessment for Energy Efficiency Program Administration 
  
The purpose of this task is to assist San Jose Clean Energy with determining the CPUC program administration options 
that are best suited to San Jose Clean Energy's programs and customer service goals. 
  

Subtask No. 1.1: Funding Determination 
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall evaluate the maximum, and or potential, funding available to San Jose Clean 
Energy for program administration under the Elect to Administer pathway. The Consultant shall review the 
calculation performed by San Jose Clean Energy to confirm accuracy and make recommendations to adjust the 
inputs. The Consultant shall provide a recommendation on the type and scale of cost-effective program(s) based 
on the available funding. 

 
B. Deliverable: 

1) Hold one (1) in-person kick off meeting between Frontier Energy and San Jose Clean Energy staff. 

2) One (1) written recommendation on feasibility of available funding to meet San Jose Clean Energy program 
goals. The Consultant will submit their recommendation in either PowerPoint presentation or PDF format sent 
by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 

On or before the following date: _______.  

On or before _15_ Business Days from contract execution. 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

Subtask No. 1.2: Market Assessment
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall undertake the assessment in two steps: 1. An initial, less detailed market scan 
and evaluation of Investor Owned Utility programs to inform a gaps analysis; 2. A more detailed data analysis of 
the specific sectors that will be proposed for program funding. The Consultant will conduct a market assessment, 
including market characterization and market potential; perform research to inform this assessment consistent 
with client-provided information and available budget; and Support with data requests to CPUC and PG&E, and 
analyze data received. 

  
B. Deliverable: 

 
1) The results of the initial market scan for gap analysis provided to San Jose Clean Energy in either PowerPoint 

presentation or PDF format sent by email. 
 

2) One (1) written market assessment for incorporation into Elect To Administer documentation provided to San 
Jose Clean Energy in either PowerPoint presentation or PDF format sent by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 
 

On or before the following date: _______.  

On or before _30_ Business Days from contract execution. 
  

Subtask No. 1.3: Apply to Administer Pathway Summary 
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall summarize the steps and resources known or assumed to be required for San 
Jose Clean Energy to pursue funding for program administration through the CPUC's Apply to Administer 
pathway. The Consultant shall a) Summarize key differences between the Elect To Administer and Apply To 
Administer pathways in terms of program and funding opportunities, b) Identify the specific steps required for 
Apply To Administer submittal and ongoing program administration, highlighting points of difference between the 
Elect To Administer and Apply To Administer pathways including but not limited to initial filings, annual filings for 
ongoing program administration, and reporting requirements, and c) Discuss staffing and other resource 
requirements as known to pursue and secure approval for program administration under the Apply To Administer 
pathway. 

  
B. Deliverable: 

1) One (1) Apply to Administer Pathway Summary Report provided to the City in either PowerPoint presentation 
or PDF format sent by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 
 

 On or before the following date: _______. 

 On or before _110_ Business Days from contract execution. 

  
  



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

Task No. 2: Support Elect To Administer Submittal Process
 
The purpose of this task is to assist San Jose Clean Energy with developing documentation as required for the Elect To 
Administer pathway, submit required documentation, solicit and respond to stakeholder feedback to submittals as 
necessary, and work with San Jose Clean Energy to refine submittals based on evolving CPUC requirements and or 
stakeholder feedback that may be critical to securing CPUC approval of funding. 
  

Subtask No. 2.1: Program Ideation and Program Design 
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall work collaboratively with San Jose Clean Energy to understand how their 
program goals align with Market Assessment and San Jose Clean Energy customer priorities. This will start with 
two (2) interactive and collaborative in-person work sessions with San Jose Clean Energy to focus, hone, and 
refine the proposed sectors, strategies, and goals for its programs. The Consultant shall a) Facilitate discussion 
with San Jose Clean Energy on potential program designs, b) Review existing San Jose Energy Watch and San 
Jose Clean Energy program participation, c) Identify high opportunity energy savings potential and targets by 
building type and demographic/customer segments using the California Potential and Goals Study, the California 
Energy Commission's Residential Appliance Saturation Study and associated Database, the American 
Community Survey, the Construction Industry Research Board, and other primary and secondary sources and 
reports, d) Review customer outreach and engagement channels, as well as consider existing project and 
program opportunities that can be leveraged, and e) Develop and get San Jose Clean Energy feedback on 2-3 
high level program design concepts. 

  
B. Deliverable: 

1) Three to four program design work sessions to develop initial program and portfolio strategy. 
 

2) Two to three (2-3) high level program design concepts, including discussion of target customers, eligible 
measures, energy savings potential and energy savings platform/approach, and alignment/coordination with 
other active programs provided to the City in either PowerPoint presentation or PDF format sent by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 
 

 On or before the following date: _______. 

On or before _80_ Business Days from contract execution. 

  
Subtask No. 2.2: Stakeholder Coordination 

  
A. Services: The purpose of this task is to assist San Jose Clean Energy with developing documentation as 

required for the ETA pathway, submit required documentation, solicit and respond to stakeholder feedback to 
submittals as necessary, and work with San Jose Clean Energy to refine submittals based on evolving CPUC 
requirements and/or stakeholder feedback that may be critical to securing CPUC approval of funding.The 
Consultant shall a) collaborate with San Jose Clean Energy to inform coordination with regulatory parties and 
stakeholders, b) socialize the proposed program designs with Energy Division staffers and regulatory 
stakeholders, c) support responses to comments and protest from stakeholders and intervenors, d) prepare draft 
presentations for use in stakeholder meetings, including presentations to San Jose Clean Energy staff, 
stakeholders, and boards. 

   



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

B. Deliverable: 

1) Stakeholder coordination support including agenda development and summary notes consistent with 
available budget provided to San Jose Clean Energy in either a Word document or PDF format sent by email. 
 

2) Up to two (2) draft presentations summarizing proposed program designs and associated San Jose Clean 
Energy program and customer service goals for Energy Efficiency program administration provided to San 
Jose Clean Energy in either PowerPoint presentation or PDF format sent by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked:

On or before the following date: _______.

On or before _185_ Business Days from contract execution. City and Consultant may adjust this in writing if 
City determines sufficient stakeholder feedback has not been received by this date. 

Subtask No. 2.3: Cost Effectiveness and Technical Support 
 

A. Services: Based on proposed program concepts the Consultant shall a) research energy efficiency measures 
relevant to proposed program designs, and b) prepare cost-effectiveness calculations and estimated savings 
impacts in line with California Public Utilities Commission targets and requirements. 

 
B. Deliverable: 

1) Up to six (6) iterations of Cost Effectiveness Tool inputs and outputs, including resulting Total Resource Cost 
and other cost-effectiveness calculations, for review and comment, provided to San Jose Clean Energy in 
either Excel or PowerPoint presentation. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 

On or before the following date: _______. 

On or before _120_ Business Days from contract execution. City and Consultant may adjust this in writing if 
City determines sufficient stakeholder feedback has not been received by this date. 

Subtask No. 2.4: Support for Tier 3 Advice Letter Creation 

A. Services: The Consultant shall collaborate with San Jose Clean Energy to author the program plan and respond 
to criteria of Public Utility Code 381.1 (e)-(f). This includes a) assist with review of San Jose Clean Energy Drafted 
Advice Letter b) describe proposed programs with appropriate detail, c) Integrate findings as necessary from 
Market Assessment and Cost-Effectiveness tasks and d) support development of: program budgets; strategic 
framework, initial goals and intervention strategies, and detailed sector strategies and narratives. 

  
B. Deliverable: 

1) One (1) program plan and Advice Letter content necessary for Elect To Administer submittal provided to San 
Jose Clean Energy in either a Word document or email. 

  



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 
whichever one of the following time is marked:

On or before the following date: _______. 

On or before _100_ Business Days from contract execution. City and Consultant may adjust this in writing if 
City determines applicable CPUC guidance on requirements for the ETA Pathway necessitate a later due date. 

Subtask No. 2.5: CPUC Energy Division Support 
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall do the following key services and products for regulatory proceeding support with 
the CPUC: a) support San Jose Clean Energy's discussion and negotiate comments and revisions on Elect To 
Administer submittals with CPUC staff, b) track, research, and analyze regulatory and legislative proceedings, c) 
provide guidance on regulatory proceedings including drafting comments, responses, and addressing protests, d) 
develop and implement reporting protocols and schedules; coordinate and oversee reporting activities with 
program implementers, and e) support San Jose Clean Energy staff with inputs to regulatory filing protocol. 

B. Deliverable: 

1) Reporting protocol and schedule development provided to San Jose Clean Energy either a Word document or 
PowerPoint presentation sent by email. 

2) Guidance to prepare for CPUC meetings provided to San Jose Clean Energy in either a Word document or 
PowerPoint presentation sent by email. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 

 On or before the following date: _______. 

On or before _185_ Business Days from contract execution. City and Consultant may adjust this in writing if 
City determines applicable CPUC guidance on requirements for the ETA Pathway necessitate a later due date. 

 Subtask No. 2.6: Legislative and Regulatory Guidance 
  

A. Services: The Consultant shall provide SCJE staff with information related to key changes and activities within 
the CPUC, the CEC, and state legislation that would impact the administration of SCJE's energy efficiency 
programs. Information will be shared through email and meeting updates, and is proposed to include information 
such as CPUC energy efficiency proceedings, changes in CPUC reporting protocols, changes to local and state 
building codes, and new funding announcements aligned with SCJE's communicated energy efficiency program 
interests. 

B. Deliverable: 

1) Compiled tracking list of referred information on key regulatory and statutory updates released by CPUC, 
CEC, and the state legislature with the period of performance. 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 

 On or before the following date: _______. 

 On or before _185_ Business Days from contract execution. City and Consultant may adjust this in writing if 
City determines applicable CPUC guidance on requirements for the ETA Pathway necessitate a later due date. 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

Task No. 3: Technical Advice on Program Design, Implementation, and Oversight 
  

A. Services:

 Review Scope of Work for Program implementer, program documents in order to become familiar with 
programs 

 Review SJCE ‘Elect to Administer’ filing and resolutions 
 Provide assessment and technical review of data integration points between program data export and CPUC 

system data import to ensure all data points are being provided for compliance with CPUC resolution 
 When requested, attend meetings with Program Implementer and SJCE staff to help ensure program 

development complies with CPUC regulations ahead of program launch 
 Use technical expertise to provide assessment of CPUC resolution and program design to ensure all 

performance and compliance metrics are identified and are accounted for in the program design to ensure 
compliance during implementation of the programs, including demographic targets and cost-effectiveness 
performance metrics. Activities may include: 
 Contribute industry experience to conversations to help ensure SJCE’s program goals are being 

addressed by Program implementer strategies 
 Respond to questions from SJCE staff related to program design and development 
 Support established SJCE program goals (e.g., reaching Disadvantaged Communities, middle-income 

customers) in program development process, ensure that proposed strategies from Program Implementer 
align with these goals 

 Create a progress tracking document to support tracking program activities towards program goals 
 Review and provide feedback for drafted program documents, including but not limited to program 

manuals, implementation plans from Program implementer 
 After program launch, provide program oversight for initial months of program 
 Hold one-hour meetings scheduled every two weeks to discuss program progress  
 Track program accomplishments against goals using developed progress tracking document 
 Support handoff to staff for reporting and overall program oversight 

 
B. Deliverable: 

A. Create a progress tracking document to support tracking program activities towards program goals 
B. Feedback on drafted program documents, including but not limited to program manuals, implementation 

plans from Program implementer 
C. Provide summary report/standard operating procedure documenting data integration points between 

program data export and CPUC system data 
 

  
C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 

whichever one of the following time is marked: 

On or before the following date: September 30, 2022 

On or before ____ Business Days from contract execution.  

 
 
 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

 
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __ 
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

Task No. 4: CPUC Reporting Support 
  

A. Services: 

Coordinate with Program Implementer (with SJCE in copy) to receive monthly data submissions via SFTP.
 Submissions will come in CEDARS Monthly Report format and CEDARS Quarterly Report format. 

 Coordinate with SJCE staff to acquire monthly cost data for inclusion in CEDARS Monthly Reports 
 Perform quality control (QC) on monthly data submissions in relation to CEDARS specifications and in 

relation to ongoing program activities. 
 Upload CEDARS monthly reports to CEDARS, notify SJCE staff for approval/confirmation. 
 Upload CEDARS Quarterly Reports to CEDARS, notify SJCE staff for approval/confirmation. 
 Provide feedback to Program Implementer (with SJCE in copy) for substantive data issues that require 

correction (project-level data that only the Program Implementer has access to). 
 Correct data issues related to CEDARS specification when needed. Provide feedback to Program 

Implementer (with SJCE in copy) to fix data issues in subsequent submissions. 
 Attend Reporting PCG meetings on behalf of SJCE, provide PCG notes to SJCE staff. 
 Support true up and annual report. 

 
B. Deliverable: 

1) CEDARS monthly, quarterly, and annual reports 
  

C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in accordance with 
whichever one of the following time is marked: 
 

 On or before the following date: May 31, 2023 

 On or before __ Business Days from contract execution. 

 
 

 



S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

gr
e

em
en

t A
C

 N
o

.  
C

on
su

lta
nt

 N
a

m
e

: F
ro

nt
ie

r 
E

ne
rg

y,
 I

nc
. 

 F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

d
m

e
nt

 t
o 

S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

en
t 

(N
o

n-
C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
P

ag
e

:  
1

A
tt

ac
hm

en
t A

:  
A

g
re

em
en

t 
P

ro
vi

si
on

s 
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t 

F
o

rm
/F

ile
 N

o.
:  

13
48

1
30

/T
-3

20
26

 
C

ity
 A

tt
or

n
ey

 A
pp

ro
va

l D
at

e:
  A

pr
il 

20
2

2 

R
e

vi
s

e
d

 E
x

h
ib

it
 B

: 
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 (

N
o

n-
C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
 

 
T

hi
s 

re
vi

se
d

 E
xh

ib
it 

B
 is

 a
n

 a
tt

ac
h

m
e

nt
 t

o 
th

e 
  

 
F

irs
t  

  
S

e
co

n
d 

  
 

T
hi

rd
 a

m
en

d
m

e
nt

to
 t

h
e 

A
g

re
e

m
e

nt
.

S
e

ct
io

n
 1

 –
C

o
m

p
en

sa
ti

o
n

 T
a

b
le

P
a

rt
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
en

s
at

io
n

 f
o

r 
B

as
ic

 S
er

v
ic

e
s

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

C
o

lu
m

n
 2

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

C
o

lu
m

n
 4

T
as

k 
N

o
s

.
B

a
si

s
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
e

n
sa

ti
o

n
In

v
o

ic
e 

P
e

ri
o

d
C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n

1
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$2

1,
8

00

2
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$8

8,
6

00

3
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$1

5,
0

00

4
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$6

5,
0

00

P
a

rt
 2

 –
 R

ei
m

b
u

rs
ab

le
 E

x
p

en
se

s
 

N
o

 e
xp

en
se

s 
a

re
 s

ep
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
. 

 T
h

e
 a

m
o

u
nt

(s
) 

in
 

C
o

lu
m

n 
4

 o
f 

P
a

rt
 1

 in
cl

u
d

e(
s)

 p
ay

m
e

n
t 

fo
r 

a
ll 

e
xp

e
ns

es
. 

 
E

xp
e

n
se

s 
ar

e 
se

p
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
nc

e
 w

ith
 

S
u

bs
e

ct
io

n 
1

0.
5

 o
f 

th
e

 A
gr

e
em

e
n

t.
  T

he
 m

a
xi

m
um

 a
m

ou
n

t 
o

f 
re

im
b

u
rs

a
bl

e
 e

xp
e

ns
e

s 
is

: 

$
 

P
a

rt
 3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

s
u

lt
an

t 
C

o
st

s

T
he

 a
m

o
u

nt
(s

) 
in

 C
ol

u
m

n
 4

 o
f 

P
ar

t 
1 

in
cl

ud
e

(s
) 

pa
ym

en
t 

fo
r 

su
b

co
ns

u
lta

nt
s.

  
S

u
bc

on
su

lta
n

t 
co

st
s 

ar
e

 n
o
t 

se
p

ar
a

te
ly

 
co

m
pe

ns
a

bl
e

.  
 

S
u

b
co

ns
u

lta
n

t c
os

ts
 a

re
 s

ep
ar

a
te

ly
 c

o
m

p
en

sa
b

le
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
nc

e 
w

ith
 S

u
bs

ec
tio

n
 1

0
.6

 o
f t

h
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t. 

 T
h

e 
m

ax
im

u
m

 a
m

o
un

t o
f 

co
m

pe
ns

a
tio

n 
fo

r 
su

b
co

n
su

lta
n

t c
o

st
s 

is
: 

$
 

P
a

rt
 4

 –
 A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l S
er

v
ic

e
s

 

N
o

 m
o

ne
y 

is
 b

u
dg

e
te

d
 f

o
r 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s,

 a
n

d 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

ca
n

n
ot

 a
u

th
o

riz
e

 a
n

y 
A

dd
iti

o
n

al
 S

e
rv

ic
es

. 
T

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

m
a

y 
a

ut
h

or
iz

e 
th

e
 C

o
ns

u
lta

nt
 t

o 
p

er
fo

rm
 A

dd
iti

on
al

 
S

e
rv

ic
es

 u
p

 t
o 

th
e

 f
ol

lo
w

in
g

 m
a

xi
m

um
 a

m
o

u
nt

: 
$

9,
6

00

M
a

xi
m

u
m

 T
o

ta
l C

o
m

p
e

n
s

a
ti

o
n

 (
su

m
 o

f 
P

ar
ts

 1
 t

hr
ou

g
h 

4)
: 

$2
00

,0
0

0



S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

gr
e

em
en

t A
C

 N
o

.  
C

on
su

lta
nt

 N
a

m
e

: F
ro

nt
ie

r 
E

ne
rg

y,
 I

nc
. 

  F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

d
m

e
nt

 t
o 

S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

en
t 

(N
o

n-
C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
 

P
ag

e:
  

2 
of

 _
_ 

F
o

rm
/F

ile
 N

o.
:  

13
48

1
30

/T
-3

20
26

 
C

ity
 A

tt
or

n
ey

 A
pp

ro
va

l D
at

e:
  S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

16
 

  S
e

ct
io

n
 2

 –
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 o
f 

R
a

te
s 

a
n

d
 C

h
ar

g
e

s
 

 
 

O
m

it
te

d
. 

 N
o 

S
ch

ed
u

le
 o

f 
R

at
es

 a
nd

 C
h

ar
ge

s 
is

 in
cl

u
d

ed
 b

e
ca

u
se

 t
he

 C
ity

 w
ill

 n
o

t b
e

 c
o

m
p

en
sa

tin
g

 th
e

 C
o

ns
ul

ta
nt

 f
or

 a
n

y 
B

as
ic

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
on

 a
 “

tim
e

 &
 

m
a

te
ri

al
s”

 b
a

si
s.

 

 
T

he
 fo

llo
w

in
g

 is
 t

he
 S

ch
e

d
u

le
 o

f 
R

at
e

s 
a

n
d 

C
h

a
rg

e
s 

a
p

p
lic

a
bl

e
 to

 t
hi

s 
A

g
re

em
e

n
t:

 
 F

ro
n

ti
er

 E
n

er
g

y 
R

a
te

 T
ab

le

Ca
te

go
ry

 T
itl

e
20

22
20

23
Pr

es
id

en
t

$ 
   

   
 3

00
 

$ 
   

   
 3

05
 

Vi
ce

 P
re

si
de

nt
 

 $
   

   
  2

95
  

 $
   

   
  3

00
  

Sr
. D

ire
ct

or
 

 $
   

   
  2

95
  

 $
   

   
  3

00
  

D
ire

ct
or

 /
 P

rin
ci

pa
l C

on
su

lta
nt

$ 
   

   
 2

75
 

$ 
   

   
 2

80
 

Sr
. M

an
ag

er
 /

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

M
an

ag
er

 
 $

   
   

  2
45

  
 $

   
   

  2
50

  
M

an
ag

er
$ 

   
   

 2
18

 
$ 

   
   

 2
22

 
Sr

. E
ng

in
ee

r /
 S

r.
 P

ro
gr

am
 M

an
ag

er
$ 

   
   

 1
98

 
$ 

   
   

 2
02

 
En

gi
ne

er
 /

 P
ro

gr
am

 M
an

ag
er

 
 $

   
   

  1
65

  
 $

   
   

  1
68

  
Sr

. P
ro

gr
am

 C
on

su
lta

nt
 /

 S
r.

 A
na

ly
st

$ 
   

   
 1

50
 

$ 
   

   
 1

53
 

Pr
og

ra
m

 C
on

su
lta

nt
 /

 A
na

ly
st

$ 
   

   
 1

30
 

$ 
   

   
 1

32
 

Sr
. P

ro
gr

am
 C

oo
rd

in
at

or
 /

 S
r.

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n

$ 
   

   
 1

10
 

$ 
   

   
 1

12
 

Pr
og

ra
m

 C
oo

rd
in

at
or

 /
 T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n
$ 

   
   

   
 9

5 
$ 

   
   

   
 9

7 
Pr

og
ra

m
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

$ 
   

   
   

 7
9 

$ 
   

   
   

 8
1 

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

$ 
   

   
   

 7
5 

$ 
   

   
   

 7
5



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

EXHIBIT C:  INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Consultant, at Consultant's sole cost and expense, shall procure and maintain for the duration of this AGREEMENT 
insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from, or in connection with, the 
performance of the services hereunder by Consultant, its agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. 
 
A. Minimum Scope of Insurance 

Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1. The coverage provided by Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (“occurrence”) 
Form Number CG 0001; and  

 
2. The coverage provided by Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering Automobile Liability.  

Coverage shall be included for all owned, non-owned and hired automobiles; and 
 
3. Workers' Compensation insurance as required by the California Labor Code and Employers Liability 

insurance; and 
 

4. Professional Liability Errors & Omissions for all professional services. 
 

There shall be no endorsement reducing the scope of coverage required above unless approved by the City’s Risk 
Manager. 

 
B. Minimum Limits of Insurance 

Consultant shall maintain limits no less than: 

1. Commercial General Liability:  $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property 
damage.  If Commercial Liability Insurance or other form with a general aggregate limit is used, either the 
general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be 
twice the required occurrence limit; and 

 
2. Automobile Liability:  $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage; 

and 

3. Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability:  Workers' Compensation limits as required by the California 
Labor Code and Employers Liability limits of $1,000,000 per accident; and 

 
4. Professional Liability Errors & Omissions $1,000,000 per occurrence/ aggregate limit. 

 
C. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions 

 Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to, and approved by City's Risk Manager.  At the option of 
City, either:  the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects City, its officers, 
employees, agents and contractors; or Consultant shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related 
investigations, claim administration and defense expenses in an amount specified by the City’s Risk Manager. 

 
D. Other Insurance Provisions 

 The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

a. The City of San Jose, its officers, employees, agents and contractors are to be covered as additional 
insureds as respects:  Liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of, Consultant; 
products and completed operations of Consultant; premises owned, leased or used by Consultant; 
and automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by Consultant.  The coverage shall contain no 
special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to City, its officers, employees, agents and 
contractors. 

b. Consultant's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects City, its officers, employees, 
agents and contractors.  Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, its officers, employees, 
agents or contractors shall be excess of Consultant's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

 
c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies by Consultant shall not affect coverage 

provided City, its officers, employees, agents, or contractors. 

d. Coverage shall state that Consultant’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured against 
whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

e. Coverage shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City, its officers, employees, agents 
and contractors. 

 

2. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability 

Coverage shall contain waiver of subrogation in favor of the City of San Jose, its officers, employees, agents and 
contractors. 

3. All Coverages 

Each insurance policy required by this AGREEMENT shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be 
suspended, voided, cancelled, or reduced in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to 
City, except that ten (10) days’ prior written notice shall apply in the event of cancellation for nonpayment of premium. 

E. Acceptability of Insurers 

Insurance is to be placed with insurers acceptable to City's Risk Manager. 

F. Verification of Coverage

Consultant shall furnish City with certificates of insurance and with original endorsements affecting coverage required by 
this AGREEMENT.  The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized 
by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. 

Proof of insurance shall be either emailed in pdf format to:  Riskmgmt@sanjoseca.gov, or mailed to the following postal 
address or any subsequent address as may be directed in writing by the Risk Manager: 

City of San Jose – Finance Department
Risk & Insurance 
200 East Santa Clara St., 14th Floor 
San Jose, CA 95113-1905

G. Subcontractors 

Consultant shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall obtain separate certificates and 
endorsements for each subcontractor. 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  3 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

EXHIBIT E: NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  4 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  5 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  6 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  7 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 



Standard Agreement AC No.   
Consultant Name: Frontier Energy, Inc. 
 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  8 
Exhibit E: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 









___ _______________

Yes

Amendment Consulting Services

Select one

Select one

No

Community Energy

Select One

Select one


